RESOLUTION 2024 – R3 BY THE GOVERNING BODY RECIPIENT

WHEREAS, The National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) has established standards to improve safety considerations and designs for Automotive Fire Apparatus, and

WHEREAS, NFPA 1901 has recommended the transition of frontline apparatus at the 15-year age of service and replacement after 25 years, and

WHEREAS, The Town of Swansboro Fire Department currently operates an Engine and Aerial that has or will have reached the 20 & 25-year mark before the arrival of replacements, and

WHEREAS, the recommendations have been presented to complete the design and ordering of both of the apparatus simultaneously, to potentially reduce cost, improve efficiency, and create a consistent and uniformity among apparatus, and

WHEREAS, Safe Industries nor KME require payment for the apparatus until the delivery of the apparatus and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF SWANSBORO:

The Town of Swansboro and the Town of Swansboro Fire Department acknowledge the financial commitment of \$3,400,600, but not to exceed \$3,500,000, for purchasing and outfitting a KME – -ENGINE and AERIAL.

The Town of Swansboro Town Manager, Finance Director, and Fire Chief shall have the ability and authority to seek out alternative funding methods to reduce the financial burden of such large expenditures, including any debt service, before a reasonable time provided of the delivery of the apparatus.

The Town of Swansboro Town Manager, or their designee, shall have the authority to execute any necessary contract, letter, or agreement regarding acquiring the apparatus (ENGINE and TRACTOR DRAWN AERIAL) and any associated equipment.

Adopted this 13th day of February 2024.

	John Davis, Mayor
Attest:	
Alissa Fender, Town Clerk	

RESOLUTION 2024 – R4 BY THE GOVERNING BODY RECIPIENT

WHEREAS, The National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) has established standards to improve safety considerations and designs for Automotive Fire Apparatus, and

WHEREAS, NFPA 1901 has recommended the transition of frontline apparatus at the 15-year age of service and replacement after 25 years, and

WHEREAS, The Town of Swansboro Fire Department currently operates an Engine and Aerial that has or will have reached the 20 & 25-year mark before the arrival of replacements, and

WHEREAS, the recommendations have been presented to complete the design and ordering of both of the apparatus simultaneously, to potentially reduce cost, improve efficiency, and create a consistent and uniformity among apparatus, and

WHEREAS, Safe Industries nor KME require payment for the apparatus until the delivery of the apparatus and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF SWANSBORO:

The Town of Swansboro and the Town of Swansboro Fire Department acknowledge the financial commitment of \$3,400,600, but not to exceed \$3,500,000, for purchasing and outfitting a KME – -ENGINE and AERIAL.

The Town of Swansboro Town Manager, Finance Director, and Fire Chief shall have the ability and authority to seek out alternative funding methods to reduce the financial burden of such large expenditures, including any debt service, before a reasonable time provided of the delivery of the apparatus.

The Town of Swansboro Town Manager, or their designee, shall have the authority to execute any necessary contract, letter, or agreement regarding acquiring the apparatus (ENGINE and MID-MOUNT AERIAL) and any associated equipment.

Adopted this 13th day of February 2024.

	John Davis, Mayor
Attest:	
Alissa Fender, Town Clerk	